

SC No. 431/19  
FIR No. 134/19 P.S.- Swaroop Nagar  
u/S 498A/304B/34 IPC

**State Vs. Sandeep Kumar etc.**

**28.08.2019**

Present:- Shri Harvinder Nar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State alongwith IO  
Inspector Nar Singh.

Both accused Sandeep Kumar and Ram Naresh Pal  
produced from JC.

Sh. Suman Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for both the accused  
persons.

Arguments on the point of charge(s) heard.

Brief facts are :

On 20.04.2019 on receipt of DD No. 7A, ASI Prem Pal along  
with Ct. Pawan Kumar reached House No. A-17, Gali No. 2, Swaroop  
Nagar, Delhi where on the first floor of the said house, the door and  
window were closed from inside. The door was got broken and it was  
found that the wife of the caller Sandeep namely 'M' was hanging  
with the guarder of the roof surrounded with a chunni on her neck.  
The crime team was called at the spot, the site was photographed.  
No suicide note was found. Since the marriage of deceased was  
solemnized only on 14.02.2019, therefore, the SDM concerned was  
informed.

During investigations, the Executive Magistrate recorded  
the statement of brother of the deceased, who stated as under :

**He is brother of the deceased 'M', whose  
marriage was solemnized with Sandeep Pal S/o.  
Naresh Pal on 14.02.2019. After marriage, the**

Contd...2

**in-laws of his deceased sister were harassing her for the demand of dowry. They were demanding motorcycle and Rs. 50,000/- from them. They also humiliated his sister deceased 'M' for not bringing washing machine and other articles, due to which she remained mentally disturbed. They also did not allow 'M' to talk with them. Due to said harassment, his sister 'M' committed suicide by hanging on 19.04.2019. Her husband Sandeep informed him about the same after which they reached her matrimonial house. They want action against her in laws.**

During investigations further statement of Charan Singh, brother of the deceased, statement(s) of Nem Singh, father of the deceased and Smt. Bimlesh Devi, bhabhi of the deceased were recorded.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s 498-A/304-B/34 IPC is made out against both the accused persons.

Accordingly, formal charge(s) for the offence(s) u/s 498-A/304-B/34 IPC has been framed against both the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Be listed for PE on **01.11.2019**.

PWs Nos. 1, 2 & 7 along with IO & MHC (M) be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)  
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)  
Rohini Courts Delhi  
**28.08.2019**