

IA/2/20
SC No. 431/19
State Vs. Ram Naresh
FIR No. 134/19
PS Swaroop Nagar
U/s 498/304B IPC

16.07.2020

Due to spreading of Corona Virus (COVID-19), special measures taken by the government to prevent it by ordering a nationwide lockdown, the hearing of the present bail application has been conducted through video conferencing using Cisco Webex Meeting App after taking consent of both the parties.

Present : Sh. Harvinder Nar, Ld Addl P.P for the state.
Sh. Kamal Kishore, Ld. Legal Aid counsel for the applicant/accused.

This is an interim bail application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused in accordance with the decision taken by the High Powered Committee of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide minutes of meeting dated 20.06.2020.

Previous involvement record as well as conduct report of the applicant / accused have not been filed by the IO as well as concerned Jail Superintendent till date.

Let notice be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent as well as IO with directions to file the conduct report as well as previous involvement report of the applicant / accused before the NDOH.

In these circumstances, put up for filing of conduct report as well as previous involvement report and for arguments on the present application on 18.07.2020.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
16.07.2020