

SC 431/2019
STATE Vs. SANDEEP KUMAR ETC
FIR NO. 134/2019
PS Swaroop Nagar

24.11.2025

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Both accused in person.

Sh. Satender Gupta, ld. Proxy counsel for both accused persons.

PW Retd. SI Prem Pal in person.

Ld. Proxy counsel seeks adjournment as main counsel is not available today.

In view of the request made, PW Retd. SI Prem Pal discharged unexamined **subject to payment of diet money to the witness.**

Last and final opportunity is granted to the accused persons to cross examine the witnesses.

Ld. Proxy counsel submits that accused persons shall pay the diet money to the witness, on the next date of hearing.

Let fresh summons be issued to the witnesses mentioned at Sl. No.5 and 16 through SHO/IO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Notice be also issued to MHC(M) for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 19.01.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.11.2025