

SC No. 431/2019
STATE Vs. SANDEEP KUMAR ETC
FIR No. 134/2019
PS (Swaroop Nagar)

20.04.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Proceedings against accused Ram Naresh have already been abated.

Remaining accused persons are on bail in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. S.K. Choudhary and Sh. Chetan Kumar Singh.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

No PW is present today.

A written request has been received from retired SI Prem Pal submitting that he is not able to appear before the court today as he has to rush to Juvenile Justice Board Sewa Kutir Kingsway Camp Delhi in FIR No. 189/19 under section 376/506 IPC PS Swaroop Nagar.

On last date of hearing also, both the PWs retired SI Prem Pal and Inspector Nar Singh were absent. The present matter is an old matter pertains to the year 2019. Witnesses are not appearing despite being duly served. Hence, in these circumstances, I deem it appropriate to issue BWs to the tune of Rs. 5000/- (each) against both the PWs retired SI Prem Pal and Inspector Nar Singh, it be executed through DCP concerned.

Put up for PE on 02.06.2026.

Contd....

Notice be also issued to the IO as well as MHC(M)
for next date of hearing.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
20.04.2026

At this stage, Inspector Nar Singh has appeared. At oral request, the BWs issued against him is hereby stands cancelled and he is warned to be careful in future. He is bound down for next date of hearing.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
20.04.2026